sixteen, appointing successors to the interests of Mere Karaka (deceased) in Konoti B1, South West 2 Block:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the second day of March, one thousand nine hundred and sixteen, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven, and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Roads in Block XII, Waipara Survey District, Waipara County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Covernment Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1928. Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Waipara County Council stopping the roads described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the pieces of roads permitted to be

stopped: 15 acres 2 roods 5 perches.

Adjoining or passing through R.S. 7540, situated in Block XII,
Waipara Survey District (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 856/396.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 70867, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 45/591.)

Consenting to Land being taken for the Development of Waterpower (Arapuni Scheme, Waiotahi Substation-site) in Block I, Opotiki Survey District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the development of water-power (Arapuni Scheme, Waiotahi Substation-site).

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken:-

A. R. P. Being Portion of 2 3 28 Part Lot 4, D.P. 7175, being part Allotment 411, Waiotahi Parish.

Situated in Block I, Opotiki Survey District (Gisborne

In the Gisborne Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 71375, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured pink.

F. D. THOMSON,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, to the Raising of a Loan by the Christchurch City

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the borrowing by the Christchurch City Council of the sum of seven hundred pounds for the purpose of repaying portion of the Richmond Channelling Loan of one thousand six hundred and forty pounds, which matured on the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the term for which the loan is borrowed shall not exceed fifteen years.

2. That the local authority shall, before borrowing the said sum or any part thereof, make provision for the repayment thereof by establishing a sinking fund of not less than four pounds twelve shillings and eightpence per centum per annum, calculated on the amount raised.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, to the borrowing of £3,000 by the Nelson City Council.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

'N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Nelson City Council borrowing under the provisions of section thirty-two of the Finance Act, 1927 (No. 2), a sum not exceeding three thousand pounds, subject to the following conditions:

1. That the term for which the said money is borrowed shall not exceed three years.

That the rate of interest payable in respect thereof shall not exceed current bank overdraft rates.

3. That any sum so borrowed shall be repaid out of the revenue of the electric light undertaking or otherwise

within the said period of three years.

4. That no portion of interest or sinking fund shall be paid out of loan-money.

F. D. THOMSON,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting under the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, to the Hawke's Bay Hospital Board borrowing by way of Bank Overdraft the Sum of £7,500.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 24th day of April, 1928.

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities Conferred upon him by the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-

(P.W. 60/247/1.)